1319275 BC Ltd.   CITP

   As at June 30,   As at June 30,

   2022   2022   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   (unaudited)   (audited)   adjustments   Note   consolidated

ASSETS   $   $   $   $

Current Assets

 Cash   83,271   149,974   1,054,946   5(b),(d),(e)   1,288,191

 Trade and other receivables   50,000   896,385   (50,000)   5(a)   896,385

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   133,271   1,046,359   1,004,946   2,184,576

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Long term receivables   150,000  -   (150,000)   5(a)   -

Intangible assets   -   901,460   -   901,460

Security Deposit   -   77,616   -   77,616

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   150,000   979,076   (150,000)   979,076

TOTAL ASSETS   283,271   2,025,435   854,946   3,163,652

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables   35,458   442,650   -   478,108

Loan and Borrowings   -   1,079,736   (535,821)   5(a),(b)   543,915

Convertible Loan Notes   -   123,218   (123,218)   5(b)   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   35,458   1,645,604   (659,039)   1,022,023

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES)   247,813   379,831   1,513,986   2,141,630

EQUITY

Share Capital   835,550   1,237,743   10,463,436   5(b),(d),(e)   12,536,729

Reserves   132,239   -   2,520,727   5(c),(d)   2,652,966

Retained earnings (losses)   (719,976)   (857,912)   (11,470,177)   5(c),(d)   (13,048,065)

TOTAL EQUITY (DEFICIT)   247,813   379,831   1,513,986   2,141,630

3

1319275 B.C. LTD

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the six months ended June 30, 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   1319275 BC Ltd.   CITP   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   adjustments   Note   consolidated

   $   $   $   $

Administrative Expenses   586,558   (15,161)   -   571,397

Other Operating Expenses   -   295,533   -   295,533

Total Operating Expenses   586,558   280,372   -   866,930

Other income/loss   -   -  12,190,153   5(c)(d)   12,190,153

Finance Cost   -   42,764   -   42,764

Total Other   -   42,764  12,190,153   12,232,917

Net Loss   586,558   323,136  12,190,153   13,099,847

4

1319275 B.C. LTD

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the period from incorporation on August 11, 2021 to December 31, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   CITP

   12 months ended

1319275 BC Ltd.   Dec 31, 2021   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   (audited)   (unaudited)   adjustments   Note   consolidated

   $   $   $   $

Administrative Expenses   133,418   15,660   -   149,078

Other Operating Expenses   -   180,607   -   180,607

Total Operating Expenses   133,418   196,267   -   329,685

Other income/loss   -   -   12,190,153   5(c)(d)   12,190,153

Finance Cost   -   40,987   -   40,987

Total Other   -   40,987  12,190,153   12,231,140

Net Loss   133,418   237,254  12,190,153   12,560,825

5

1319275 B.C. LTD
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

As at June 30, 2022

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1.   Description of Business

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of 1319275 B.C. Ltd. (the
“Company”) has been prepared to give effect to the proposed acquisition of all of the issued and
outstanding common shares of Critical Infrastructure Technologies Pty Ltd (“CITP”), referred to
hereafter as the “Transaction”, and the resulting combined entity as the “Resulting Issuer”.

The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia on